

Nos. 06-56717 & 06-56732

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

H. RAY LAHR,

Plaintiff-Cross-Appellant/Appellee,

v.

NATIONAL TRANSPORTATION SAFETY BOARD, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

---

REPLY/RESPONSE BRIEF FOR FEDERAL APPELLANTS

---

PETER D. KEISLER  
Assistant Attorney General

GEORGE S. CARDONA  
Acting United States Attorney

LEONARD SCHAITMAN  
(202) 514-3441  
STEVE FRANK  
(202) 514-4820  
Attorneys, Appellate Staff  
Civil Division, Room 7245  
Department of Justice  
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20530

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**Page**

**FEDERAL APPELLANTS' REPLY TO PLAINTIFF'S  
RESPONSE BRIEF** ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 3

    I.    SIGNIFICANT PRIVACY INTERESTS  
          ARE AT STAKE IN THIS CASE ..... 3

    II.   THERE IS NO COGNIZABLE PUBLIC  
          INTEREST IN DISCLOSURE OF THE  
          NAMES AT ISSUE ..... 6

**FEDERAL APPELLANTS' RESPONSE TO  
PLAINTIFF'S CROSS-APPEAL** ..... 11

STATEMENT OF ISSUES ON CROSS-APPEAL ..... 11

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 12

ARGUMENT ..... 13

    I.    PLAINTIFF'S CROSS-APPEAL REGARDING  
          EXEMPTION FIVE (DELIBERATIVE  
          PROCESS PRIVILEGE) LACKS MERIT ..... 13

        A.    The Disputed Records Are Protected  
              Under Exemption 5 ..... 13

B.	Plaintiff Waived His “Crime/Fraud/Misconduct” Exception Argument And, Even If He Did Not, If Any Such Exception Exists, It is Inapplicable Here .....	16
C.	FOIA’S “Balancing Test” Does Not Apply to Exemption 5 .....	25
D.	The Disputed Records Are “Predecisional” .....	28
II.	THE GOVERNMENT’S SEARCH WAS ADEQUATE .....	32
III.	THE VAUGHN INDEX WAS ADEQUATE .....	38
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT CAREFULLY CONSIDERED AND RIGHTLY REJECTED PLAINTIFF’S ARGUMENTS REGARDING CERTAIN “COMPUTER RUNS” .....	43
1.	The NSA Computer Program .....	45
2.	The NTSB Computer Program .....	48
3.	The BALLISTIC And BREAKUP Computer Records .....	52
	CONCLUSION .....	53
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<u>Access Reports v. Department of Justice,</u> 926 F.2d 1192 (D.C. Cir.1991) .....	29
<u>Assembly of the State of California v. Dept. of Commerce,</u> 968 F.2d 916 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	14, 16, 26
<u>Boggs v. United States,</u> 987 F. Supp. 11 (D.D.C. 1997) .....	38
<u>Bolker v. C.I.R.,</u> 760 F.2d 1039 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	18
<u>Carney v. Dept. of Justice,</u> 19 F.3d 807 (2d Cir.), <u>cert. denied,</u> 513 U.S. 823 (1994) .....	43
<u>Carter v. Dept. of Commerce,</u> 307 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	15, 25
<u>Citizens Comm'n on Human Rights v. FDA,</u> 45 F.3d 1325 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	37
<u>Dept. of Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Assoc.,</u> 532 U.S. 1 (2001) .....	14, 15
<u>Dept. of Justice v. Reporters Committee for Freedom of Press,</u> 489 U.S. 749 (1989) .....	3, 26
<u>Dept. of State v. Ray,</u> 502 U.S. 164 (1991) .....	10
<u>EPA v. Mink,</u> 410 U.S. 73 (1973) .....	15
<u>FBI v. Abramson,</u> 456 U.S. 615 (1982) .....	27
<u>Formaldehyde Inst. v. Dep't of Health and Human Servs.,</u> 889 F.2d 1118 (D.C. Cir.1989) .....	16

<u>F.T.C. v. Warner Communications Inc.</u> , 742 F.2d 1156 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	25
<u>General Services Administration v. Benson</u> , 415 F.2d 878 (9th Cir. 1969) .....	26-27
<u>Hayden v. NSA</u> , 608 F.2d 1381 (D.C. Cir. 1979), <u>cert. denied</u> , 446 U.S. 937 (1980) .....	47
<u>Heights Community Congress v. Veterans Admin.</u> , 732 F.2d 526 (6th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 469 U.S. 1034 (1984) .....	11
<u>Hunt v. FBI</u> , 972 F.2d 286 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	5
<u>In re Grand Jury Subpoena 92-1(SJ)</u> , 31 F.3d 826 (9th Cir.1994) .....	18
<u>In re Sealed Case</u> , 121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir.1997) .....	19
<u>In re Subpoena Duces Tecum Served on Office of the Comptroller of Currency</u> , 145 F.3d 1422 (D.C. Cir.1998) .....	20
<u>In re Subpoena Served Upon Comptroller of Currency</u> , 967 F.2d 630 (D.C. Cir.1992) .....	20
<u>In re Wade</u> , 969 F.2d 241 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	34
<u>Iturralde v. Comptroller of the Currency</u> , 315 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	34
<u>Judicial Watch v. Export-Import Bank</u> , 108 F.Supp.2d 19 (D.D.C.2000) .....	29
<u>Katzman v. CIA</u> , 903 F. Supp. 434 (E.D.N.Y. 1995) .....	33

<u>Lion Raisins, Inc. v. Dept. of Agriculture</u> , 354 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	38, 42
<u>Maricopa Audubon Soc'y v. U.S. Forest Serv.</u> , 108 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	27, 30
<u>Maynard v. CIA</u> , 986 F.2d 547 (1st Cir. 1993) .....	39, 42, 43
<u>Meeropol v. Meese</u> , 790 F.2d 942 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	33
<u>Minier v. CIA</u> , 88 F.3d 796 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	27, 36
<u>Minnis v. Dept. of Agriculture</u> , 737 F.2d 784 (9th Cir. 1984), <u>cert. denied</u> , 471 U.S. 1053 (1985) .....	10
<u>NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</u> , 421 U.S. 132 (1975) .....	14, 15, 29
<u>Nation Magazine v. Customs Serv.</u> , 71 F.3d 885 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	33
<u>National Archives &amp; Records Administration v. Favish</u> , 541 U.S. 157 (2004) .....	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 22
<u>National Wildlife Federation v. Forest Service</u> , 861 F.2d 1114 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	25
<u>Natural Res. Def. Council v. Houston</u> , 146 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir.1998), <u>cert. denied</u> , 526 U.S. 1111 (1999) .....	17
<u>Painting Industry of Hawaii Market Recovery Fund v.</u> <u>Dept. of Air Force</u> , 26 F.3d 1479 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	6, 11
<u>Pollard v. FBI</u> , 705 F.2d 1151 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	38-39, 42, 47
<u>Renegotiation Bd. v. Grumman Aircraft Engineering Corp.</u> , 421 U.S. 168 (1975) .....	32

<u>Ritchie v. United States</u> , 451 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir.2006), cert. denied, 127 S. Ct. 1337 (2007) .....	17
<u>SafeCard Services, Inc. v. SEC</u> , 926 F.2d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	4, 37
<u>Schiffer v. FBI</u> , 78 F.3d 1405 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	27
<u>Self-Realization Fellowship Church v. Ananda Church of Self-Realization</u> , 59 F.3d 902 (9th Cir.1995) .....	17
<u>Senate of the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico v. Dept. of Justice</u> , 823 F.2d 574 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	8
<u>Simon v. Dept. of Justice</u> , 980 F.2d 782 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	39, 42
<u>Texaco Puerto Rico, Inc. v. Dept. of Consumer Affairs</u> , 60 F.3d 867 (1st Cir. 1995) .....	20
<u>Tri-State Hosp. Supply Corp. v. United States</u> , 226 F.R.D. 118 (D.D.C. 2005) .....	19-21, 24
<u>United States v. De La Jara</u> , 973 F.2d 746 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	19
<u>United States. v. Zolin</u> , 491 U.S. 554 (1989) .....	21
<u>Vaughn v. Rosen</u> , 484 F.2d 820 (D.C. Cir. 1973), cert. denied, 415 U.S. 977 (1974) .....	38
<u>Wilbur v. CIA</u> , 355 F.3d 675 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	36
<u>Zemansky v. EPA</u> , 767 F.2d 569 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	33
